A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF BAY CITY TO OFFER GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE TO CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AT CITY COUNCIL MEMBER'S EXPENSE BEGINNING FISCAL YEAR 23-24

WHEREAS, The City's Home Rule Charter provides, in part, that [City Council] may offer each Council Member any group health insurance available to full-time City employees at the Council Member's expense; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of City Council to take action to enact this permissive authority for Fiscal Year 23-24 and thereafter until such time as any future City Council takes action to terminate the action taken herein; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of City Council to ensure that all expenses related to any City Council Member securing health insurance under this authority reimburse the City for all costs of said insurance, i.e., not at the employee rate as adopted by City Council for employees, but the full cost of said insurance:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Bay City by this resolution and by the authority of its Home Rule Charter Section 4.05 hereby authorizes the offering of Group Health Insurance to City Council Members beginning Fiscal Year 23-24 and thereafter until such time as any future City Council takes action to terminate the action taken herein.

RESOLVED, the City Council authorizes the administrative staff of the City of Bay City to include city council as members of its group health insurance pool authorized to enroll and secure health insurance at the City Council Member's sole expense which is defined as the full cost of said insurance to the City, not including any administrative fees.

APPROVED and ADOPTED at a duly called meeting of the City of Bay City Council on this 8^{th} day of August, 2023.

	City of Bay City, Texas
	By:Robert K. Nelson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Jeanna Thompson, City Secretary	